When an employee works more than twelve (12) consecutive hours, all hours over twelve (12) hours 

shall be paid at double the employee’s regular hourly rate of pay.  

For  purposes of compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, the City shall pay overtime for all hours 

actually worked over one hundred seventy-six (176) hours in any twenty-eight (28) day period in 

accordance with the Act.  For purposes of compliance with this Article 18, the City shall comply with 

this Article. 

The work year for non-investigative personnel covered by this agreement is hereby defined as being two 

hundred and fifty-three (253) workdays. 

Section 18.3.    Compensatory Time    In lieu of receiving overtime premium pay, an employee may 

elect to receive compensatory time off in lieu of the overtime payment.  Compensatory time off will be 

scheduled with the approval of the Chief  or designee.

[...]

assist employees with personal problems that often interfere with their work. 

Section 23.13.  In the event that a Union member declines coverage under the HDHP then in effect, the 

Employer agrees that it will pay the non-participating employee two-thousand five hundred dollars 

($2500.00), in lieu of providing health care coverage. Payments of six hundred twenty five dollars 

($625.00) shall be made to the employee quarterly, on the date set forth in Section 22.3. Union members 

will not receive compensation should they choose not to participate in the City’s vision or dental plan. 

In order to qualify for this benefit, the employee must present proof satisfactory to the Employer that he

[...]

receiving out-patient medical treatment outside the employee’s residence, purchasing required 

medication, or as authorized in writing by the Chief. 

Section 25.7.    Sick Leave Compensation   If, at the end of the last pay period of any calendar year, an 

employee has a balance of more than one thousand two hundred eighty five (1285) hours of accrued but 

unused sick leave, the hours in excess of one thousand two hundred eighty five (1285) will be converted 

into a cash payment.  Each employee who has accumulated more than one thousand two hundred eighty 

five (1285), and has no more than four occurrences of sick leave, will be paid a sum equal to one hour 

worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for every two (2) hours accumulated in excess of 

one thousand two hundred eighty five (1285) hours.  Each employee who has accumulated more than 

one thousand two hundred eighty five (1285) hours, and has more than four occurrences of sick leave, 

will be paid a sum equal to one hour worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for every three 

(3) hours accumulated in excess of one thousand two hundred eighty five (1285) hours. 

Upon retirement, an employee’s sick leave balance will be converted into cash payment.  Each 

employee will be paid according to the following schedule: 

A. For accumulated sick leave hours one (1) through three hundred fifty seven (357), the employee 

will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for 

every four (4) hours of accumulated sick leave. 

B. For accumulated sick leave hours three hundred fifty eight (358) through seven hundred fourteen 

(714), the employee will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular 

straight time rate, for every three (3) hours of accumulated sick leave. 

C. For accumulated sick leave hours seven hundred fifteen (715) through one thousand seventy one 

(1071), the employee will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular 

straight time rate, for every two (2) hours of accumulated sick leave. 

D. For accumulated sick leave hours in excess of one thousand seventy one (1071), the employee 

will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for 

every one (1) hour of accumulated sick leave. 

Upon an employee being granted a permanent and total disability from OP&F, that employee is eligible 

to receive a cash payment for unused sick leave hours according to the following schedule: 

A. For accumulated sick leave hours one (1) through three hundred fifty seven (357), the employee 

will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for 

every one (1) hour of accumulated sick leave. 

B. For accumulated sick leave hours three hundred fifty eight (358) through seven hundred fourteen 

(714), the employee will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular 

straight time rate, for every three (3) hours of accumulated sick leave. 

C. For accumulated sick leave hours seven hundred fifteen (715) through one thousand seventy one 

(1071), the employee will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular 

straight time rate, for every two (2) hours of accumulated sick leave. 

D. For accumulated sick leave hours in excess of one thousand seventy one (1071), the employee 

will be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular straight time rate, for 

every one (1) hour of accumulated sick leave 

Section 25.8.   Active Duty Death    Upon death of an employee, the spouse (if there is no spouse, then